
PROCEEDINGS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (NORTH RANGE), 
VIGILANCE AND ANTI- CORRUPTION, CHENNAI-16. 

Rc.No.A4/3549/2025 

D.O.No.395/2025 

Sub: 

Ref: 

ORDER: 

1 

2 

3. 

4. 

5 

As per the reference 1st cited, the following candidates have been appointed 

directly as Junior Assistant to DVAC in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial service included in 

combined Civil Services Exam IV for the Year 2024 and they have joined this Directorate on 
the dates mentioned against their names. 

6. 

7. 

8 

9. 

SI.No. 

10. 

11. 

Present: V.SARAVANAKUMAR 

12. 

DVAC � Establishment - Appointment of Junior Assistants in DVAC 
through TNPSC Direct Recruitment (Group IV Services) 
Regularization of Service - Regularization Orders issued - Reg. 

1. Letter. No.255/PSD-D3/2025, dt.20.02.2025 of the Secretary, 
TNPSC, Chennai-3. 

2. This Directorate's Appointment order in Rc. No.A4/3549/2025, 
D.O.No.233/2025, dt.04.03.2025. 

Name and 

Designation 
Tr/ Tmt / Selvi 

B.Manikandan, Junior 
Assistant 
K.Bharathi, Junior 
Assistant 
K.Kalaivani, Junior 
Assistant 

D.T.Vaisali, Junior 
Assistant 
P.Balasubramanian, 
Junior Assistant 

S.Divya, Junior 
Assistant 

P.Chithra, Junior 
Assistant 
T.Gobu, Junior 
Assistant 

Dated:19.05.2025. 

G.lshapriya, Junior 
Assistant 

***k**** 

R.Vijay, Junior 
Assistant 
M.Naveenkumar, 
Junior Assistant 

P.Manoj, Junior 
Assistant 

Date of Joining 

10.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

13.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

20.03.2025 F.N 

Services 

Regularised 
from 

10.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

13.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

12.03.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

20.03.2025 F.N 



To 

13. 

4. 

14. 

15. 

Copy to: 

16. 

T.Boobalan, Junior 
Assistant 

P.S.Sahitunnisa, Junior 
Assistant 

1. D.O.Book. 

M.Petchimuthuraja, 
Junior Assistant 
M.Nallamuthukumar, 
Junior Assistant 

The above individuals. 

09.04.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

2. Further., it is hereby ordered that the services of the Junior Assistants are 

regularized on their date of joining duty in DVAC. 

2. The Secretary, TNPSC., Chennai-3. 

14.03.2025 F.N 

3. The regularization is subject to the outcome of W.A. (MD) No.181 of 2023 & 

C.M.P (MD) No.2247 of 2023 pending before the Hon'ble Madurai Bench of Madras High 
court and other cases if any pending on the files of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras / 
Madurai Bench of Madras High court relating to this recruitment. 

It.c.f.b.o.! 

13.03.2025 F.N 

09.04.2025 F.N 

10.03.2025 F.N 

1403.2025 F.N 

13.03.2025 F.N 

The necessary entries will be made in their Service Books. 

Superintendent of Police (NR). 

Administrative Officer(i/c) 
V&AC, Chennai-16. 
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